In the Matter of the Application of Gain Belt Express, L.L.C. for an Amendnent

Hearing before:
Judge Nancy Dippel

January 20, 2023

Vol 2

PHIPPS REPORTING s now L';E XITAS




Judge Nancy Di ppel |
January 20, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Di scovery Conference

Fri day, January 20, 2023
9:03 a.m - 9:46 a.m

WebEx

VOLUME 2
Pages 19 - 45

In the Matter of the Application
of Grain Belt Express LLC for an
Anmendnent to its Certificate of
Conveni ence and Necessity

Aut horizing it to Construct, Oan,
COperate, Control, Manage, and

Mai ntain a Hi gh Voltage, D rect
Current Transm ssion Line and
Associ ated Converter Station

Fil e No.
EA- 2023- 0017

N N N N N N N N N

NANCY DI PPELL, Presiding
DEPUTY CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

St enogr aphically Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. 293943

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



Judge Nancy Di ppel |
January 20, 2023

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 20

APPEARANCES:
On behalf of Grain Belt Express, LLC

Pol si nel | i
900 West 48t h Pl ace, Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112

BY: ANNE E. CALLENBACH, ESQ
ANDREW O. SCHULTE, ESQ
SEAN PLUTA, ESQ

acal | enbach@ol sinelli.com
aschul te@ol sinelli.com
spl ut a@ol sinelli.com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Public Service Conm ssi on:

Publ i c Service Comm ssi on

200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

BY: KEVI N THOWSQON, ESQ
kevi n. t honpson@sc. nb. gov

On behalf of Aean Gid Aliance:

Clean Gid Aliance
PO Box 4072
Wheaton, |IL 60189-4072

BY: SEAN BRADY, ESQ
sbrady@l eangri dal | i ance. org

On behalf of Dustin Hudson, Gary and Carol Ri edel,
M ssouri Landowners Alliance, Eastern M ssouri
Landowners Alli ance, and Nornman Fi shel:

485 OCak Field Court
Washi ngton, MO 63090

BY: PAUL AGATHEN, ESQ
paa0408@ol . com

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel

January 20, 2023

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

APPEARANCES: (Cont i nued)

Healy Law O fices
3010 East Battlefield, Suite A
Springfield, MO 65804

BY: PEGGY A. VWH PPLE, ESQ
ALEX RI LEY, ESQ
peggy @eal yl awof fi ces. com
al ex@eal yl awof fi ces. com

On behal f of Renew M ssouri :

Renew M ssouri
PO Box 413071
Kansas City, MO 64141

BY: ALI SSA GREENVWALD, ESQ
al i ssa@ enewno. org

12 On Behalf of the Sierra d ub:

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Great Ri vers Environnental Law Center
319 N 4th Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63102

BY: MADELI NE SEMANI SI N, ESQ
madel i ne@reatri versl aw. org

Page 21

On behalf of the M ssouri Electric Conm ssi on:

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© 00 N oo o b~ W N e

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PP
g » W N P O © 0 N O O » W N P O

| NDEX

Oral Entries of Appearance

Certificate of Reporter

Page 22

Page
23
45

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ] Page 23
The fol |l ow ng proceedi ngs began at 9:03 a. m

JUDGE DI PPELL: We can go ahead and go on the
record. This is File No. EA-2023-0017, In the Matter of
the Application of Gain Belt Express LLC for an
Amendnent to its Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity Authorizing it to Construct, Oan, Operate,
Control, Manage, and Maintain a H gh Voltage, Direct
Current Transm ssion Line and Associ ated Converter
Station.

My nane is Nancy Dippell. |'mthe Regulatory
Law Judge assigned to this matter. And we are here this
mor ni ng on January 20, 2023, for a D scovery Conference.
W' ve had a notion requesting answers to data requests
and objections to those data requests and we're here
this norning to discuss that. So we're going to start
with entries of appearance. And | would like to begin
with Staff.

MR, THOWPSON:. Kevin Thonpson for the Staff of
the M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion, Post O fice Box
360, Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102.

JUDGE DIPPELL: And I will -- I"msorry.

Let's see. I'mgetting feedback. M. Thonmpson -- no,
sonmebody nuted. Ckay.

And | was about to say we are on WebEx

vi deoconference. So if you would try to keep your

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ] Page 24
connection nuted unless you have to speak that will cut

down on interference. And if you woul d please identify
yoursel f when speaking, that will help our court
reporter to get everything down correctly.

So next entry of appearance. |s anyone
present for the Ofice of Public Counsel? 1'm not
hearing anybody this morning. ['mjust going in the
list that these printed off and I think it was nostly
al phabetical order. So pardon if it seens a little
scattered. Associated Industries? Cean Gid Alliance?

MR. BRADY: (Good norning. This is Sean Brady
with Clean Gid Alliance. M address is PO Box 4072,
Wheaton, Illinois 60189.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And David and Patricia Steme?
| s anyone here? | don't know if |'m pronouncing their
| ast name correctly.

Dustin Hudson?

MR. AGATHEN: Yes, Your Honor. This is Pau

Agat hen.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Agathen --

MR, AGATHEN. My address is 485 --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Pardon me for interrupting
you. ~-- if you'd like to go ahead and give all of the

parties that you're representing, that's appropriate.

Thank you.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] Page 25
MR, AGATHEN. Thank you. Good idea. Again,

my address is 485 Qak Field Court in Washi ngton,
M ssouri 63090; and in addition to M. Dustin Hudson, |
am al so representing here the Mssouri Landowners
Al liance, the Eastern M ssouri Landowners Alliance d/b/a
Show Me Concerned Landowners, Norman Fishel,
F-i-s-h-e-I, Gary and Carol R edel, Ri-e-d-e-l, and
again M. Hudson.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Agathen. Gain
Belt Express?

MR, SCHULTE: This is Andrew Schulte with the
Pol sinelli Law Firmon behalf of Gain Belt Express.
Al so participating today are Anne Cal |l enbach by phone
and Sean Pluta, all with Polsinelli Law Firm And if
you need the address, it is 900 West 48th Place, Suite
900, Kansas City, Mssouri 64112.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And the Mssouri Cattlenen's
Association? And | will note that only the parties
I nvolved in the discovery dispute were required to be
here today. So the fact that these others are not here
I's not troublesome. Mssouri Electric Conm ssion?

MS. WH PPLE: Good norning, Judge. Peggy
Wi pple and Alex Riley fromthe Healy Law O fices, 3010
East Battlefield, Suite A Springfield, 65804.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. M ssouri Farm

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . ) Page 26
Bureau? And the M ssouri Pork Association or Mssouri

Soybean Association all represented by the sane counsel ?
Renew M ssouri ?

MS. GREENVALD: Good norning. This is Alissa
G eenwal d on behalf of Renew Mssouri. M address is
P.O Box 413071. That's Kansas City, Mssouri 64141,

JUDGE DI PPELL: And Sierra Cub?

MS. SEMANISIN. Good norning. This is
Madel i ne Semanisin wth Geat R vers Environmental Law
Center on behalf of the Sierra Club. CQur address is 319
North 4th Street, St. Louis, Mssouri, Suite 800 with
the zip being 63102. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. And Union Electric
Conpany? M. and Ms. Hollander? Al right. | believe
that's everyone. WAs there anyone that | mssed? |'m
not seeing anyone speak up or hearing anyone speak up.

Al right. | appreciate you all being here
this norning. So |'ve reviewed your notion and the
response. Let me just ask if there is any other --
M. Agathen, did you have anything you wish to add?
We're really just going to discuss these things, see if
we can work out any solutions, and I'mnot going to nake
any rulings today on this. But | would hope to quickly
make a witten ruling after this.

M. Agat hen, did you have anything you want ed

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

_ _ _ Page 27
to add before we just discuss in general?

MR, AGATHEN. Judge, this is Paul Agathen. |
do have two points which relate to all of the data
requests at issue here, and | could start with those if
you W sh.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Go ahead.

MR, AGATHEN. Ckay. Thank you. First, three
days ago, | believe it was, Gain Belt filed an
ei ght - page response to our notion for discovery
conference and they state that this response was filed
by authority paragraph 3(m of the scheduling order, the
Conmi ssion's scheduling order of Decenber 21

But paragraph 3(m actually only authorizes
the filing of the initial notion for the discovery
conference. That paragraph nakes no nention of any
reply to that notion. So | believe that by inplication
at least, a reply to the motion for the discovery
conference was not authorized by the Conm ssion's
schedul i ng order.

Grain Belt's position | believe on each of the
di sputed data requests was or should have been set forth
in their original set of objections, and also as the
moving party here | think the M.A should be given the
| ast chance to address the issues. So unless there's a

Conm ssion practice or precedent, this is the first of

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

_ ~ Page 28
these |'ve been engaged in, unless there's a Conm ssion

practice or precedent that |I'mnot aware of, |'d nove
Grain Belt's eight-page response be stricken. That's ny
first point, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Well, on that point the
Comm ssion does have a rule separate fromthe order that
was issued on responses to notions, and in general there
Is the right to or the ability to file a response to any
motion set out in our rules. So |'mgoing to deny the
request to strike. As for your request to have anot her
response, I'mcertainly wlling to allow you that if you
W sh.

MR, AGATHEN. Ckay. |'Il be covering sone of
that here today responding to their response. So | may
or may not feel the need to file sonething el se.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. We can address that
after we've had our discussions and you can let me know
if you still want time to file an additional witten
response.

MR, AGATHEN. Thank you, Judge.

MR, SCHULTE: For the --

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes, go ahead, M. Schulte.

MR, SCHULTE: For the record, if | nmay, just
to clarify. The reference to paragraph 3(m in the

procedural order was in error. The authority was

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. . Page 29
actually in paragraph 3(n) which states not |ess than

t hree business days before the date set by the

Commi ssion for a discovery conference, any party that
has a di scovery di sagreenent or concern involving

anot her party shall file a brief statenment describing
that disagreenment or concern. So that was the paragraph
we were relying upon, in addition to the general
authority to file responses to pleadings. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you,

M. Schulte. M. Agathen, go ahead with what your next
poi nt was.

MR, AGATHEN. Thank you, Judge. This is Pau
Agat hen. The protective order issued by the Conm ssion
on COctober 20, which | believe you could say it was
drafted by Grain Belt, already establishes | believe the
procedure for handling nuch of the naterial that we're
tal king about here today. Specifically for data request
for Gain Belt's objection was based on ground such as
confidentiality of the information and w thout any
objections as to rel evance.

The protective order established the
appropriate, | believe the appropriate procedure here.
Gain Belt sinply should have answered the disputed data
requests and mark those answers as highly confidential.

We made that sanme point in our notion for discovery

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ) ) . Page 30
conference, but inits response Gain Belt sinply

ignored this problem That's all | have on the second
poi nt.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. M. Schulte, did you
have a response to that, because | had a simlar
questi on.

MR, SCHULTE: Yeah, certainly. So | think we
need to separate Data Request SS-6 fromthe rest of the
data requests. For Data Request SS-6, it's requesting
copi es of signed docunments, and for that we don't have a
rel evancy objection and we understand that there is a
hi ghly confidential protective order in place that would
apply to whatever -- to the extent that we provide
i nformation regarding those MOUs. Those MOUs are
subj ect to nondisclosure agreenents with third parties,
and notice has to be provided to those third parties in
advance of providing them And Gain Belt is only
aut hori zed to provide information about those MOUs upon
a legal requirenent to do so. And so that is the issue
with Data Request SS-6.

There is also a balancing analysis that the
Comm ssion is required to undertake which woul d bal ance
the harmthat could be incurred upon the parties at
| ssue versus the probative value of the information

And as stated in our witten response, the probative

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

Page 31
val ue can be satisfied through a description of the MOUs

as opposed to copies of the MOUs thenselves. That would
avoid harmto counterparties that have sensitivities to
their identities being revealed and their plans for
energy and capacity acquisition. Those are very
sensitive for sone of the counterparties. And that
woul d be our proposal to strike the appropriate bal ance
bet ween those two conpeting interests.

As for the renainder of the data requests, we
do not believe that those are even contenpl ated as
possi bly being subject to discovery, and the reason
being is that highly confidential is defined as a
category of information classified as proprietary
financial information of Gain Belt Express and
| nvenergy and sensitive contractual information relating
to Gain Belt Express and Invenergy. What everything
other than SS-6 is requesting is the actual back and
forth negotiation offer, counteroffer, discussions,
debate, negotiation between two private parties
negotiating on a contract. That is not contractual
i nformation.

Contractual information only occurs when a
contract is signed. It is also not financial
I nformation, because it is the back and forth

negotiation between two private parties. That is not

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel |
January 20, 2023

) ) . ) . . ) Page 32
financial information. There is no financi al

I nformation unless an agreenent is actually stricken.

It would be extraordinary and as far as | know
unprecedented for parties to be subject to discovery on
such back and forth negotiations. There is, of course,
back and forth negotiation that occurs anong utilities
and vendors, anong utilities and power suppliers all the
time in Mssouri. And those would arguably be rel evant
to the rate cases and the certificate proceedi ngs before
the Commssion. And if the negotiations thenselves were
subject to discovery, then it would be an end to the
free market negotiation process as we knowit. So those
are entirely outside of the scope of this proceeding and
the protective order in this case as opposed to SS-6
which is nmore focused on actual agreenents.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And so --

MR, THOWPSON. Judge, pardon nme, this is

Staff.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes.

MR, THOWPSON. | just -- Staff is also
Interested in obtaining copies of those MOUs. | would

sinmply point out that Gain Belt put themin issue by
pointing to themas proving the necessity of the project
and therefore | don't think they have any right to

wi thhold them The only discussion is what degree of

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 33
protection they need to preserve confidentiality. Thank

you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you, M. Thonpson. Is
there anyone el se that wanted to weigh in on that?

MR, AGATHEN. This is Paul Agathen. | believe
what Staff Counsel just said about the MOUs applies
equally as well to the other -- to the next three data
requests which are in response to Grain Belt's testinony
saying that the negotiations or the potential sales to
Ameren and TVA, and there was one other entity, that
those tended to show the demand for their product in
M ssouri, and so | think followng Staff's analysis the
same woul d apply to --

THE STENOGRAPHER: |'msorry. He just cut out
t here.

JUDGE DI PPELL: M. Agathen, could you repeat
whi ch data requests you believed that applied to?

MR, AGATHEN. Yes. In addition to the MOUs,
it would apply as well to SS-6, 7 and 8. Those al so
respond to Grain Belt testinony which is saying in
effect that the potential sales to these three parties
mentioning those data requests is evidence of the demand
for their product.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right.

MR SCHULTE: | would like to correct the

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

_ _ _ Page 34
record on sonething | said earlier.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay.

MR SCHULTE: | referred to the data request
seeking the MOUs as SS-6. It is actually SS-5. And
then SS-6, 7 and 8 are the data requests just raised by
M. Agat hen seeking copies of all docunents transmtted
to Gain Belt fromand then depending on which data
request you're looking at it would identify those
counterparties or potential counterparties as Anmeren,
TVA and Ever gy.

VWiile | have the floor, sorry, if | may.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Go ahead.

MR SCHULTE: Staff's data request has been
limted to the signed MOUs thensel ves. They have not
sought any information about negotiations.

MR, THOWPSON. Staff doesn't care about your
negotiations, but we do want to see the signed MOUs.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you,

M. Thonpson. M. Schulte, what you were saying earlier
then you mentioned that you would need a | egal
requirement to reveal those. |[If the Conm ssion orders
you to reveal those agreenents, do you believe that that
conplies with your nondisclosure clause?

MR SCHULTE: Yes. Qur obligation to conply

with the | egal order prevails over -- or triggers that

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 35
ability to provide the information provided that the,

you know, highest |evel of confidentiality available
applies and provided that the disclosure is only to the
extent necessary for the proceeding. And so that's
where we get into the request to provide a description
of the MOUs or potentially redacted versions of the
MOUs.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. Al right.

M. Agathen, did you have anything further that you
wanted to bring up?

MR, AGATHEN. One nonent, Your Honor. Let ne
check nmy notes. | had another argument proposing that
Gain Belt's response should be stricken for a different
reason. But in |light of what you had said earlier, |'Il
just skip that over. |If you'll give ne a nonent, |'l]
pass through all that.

JUDGE DI PPELL: That's fine.

MR AGATHEN. | don't know if this is the
appropriate time to bring this up but M. Schulte tal ked
about providing some formof answer regarding MoUs. But
| think what he is saying doesn't cover any of the
i nformation actual ly needed fromthe MOUs by the MLA as
we set forth at the top of page 3 of our notion in this
case. So unless they're willing to provide all of that,

then redacted or sunmaries just isn't going to be

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 36
hel pful at all.

JUDGE DI PPELL: All right. Let ne ask you one
question, M. Agathen. On your data requests that are
asking about other entities that they have negotiated
with or discussed with, howis it relevant what other
offers were if those were not the offers that were set
out in the MOUs?

MR AGATHEN. | should have nade this clear --
this is Paul Agathen. | should have nade clearer, but
we likely wll be challenging only two of the Tartan
Criteria. That would be the need for the project and
the financial viability of the project. And so any
I nformation which tends to show that there's a demand
for the project or stands to show that there isn't a
demand for the project goes directly to one of the key
Tartan Criteria.

And the second Tartan Criteria that we're
| ooking at is the financial viability of the project,
and | think it's obvious that it's financially viable
only if the revenue streamthat they bring in fromthe
custoners buying capacity on the Gain Belt |ine covers
the cost of building the line. So anything dealing with
the cost -- not the cost but the price at which Gain
Belt will be able to sell capacity on the line is

directly relevant to that second Tartan Criteria.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 37
So basically anything dealing with demand for

the line or a price that will be paid for the capacity
on the line is significant and extrenmely inportant in
addressing the two Tartan Criteria. | hope that answers
t he questi on.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Yes, thank you. M. Schulte,
did you want to respond? M. Schulte, you're nuted, |
bel i eve.

MR, SCHULTE: Sorry. | was double nuted.
Thank you. The information regarding the back and forth
of negotiation, and we made these argunments in our
written response, but the probative value is negligible
because people have all kinds of reasons for entering
into negotiations and taking positions in negotiations
that, you know, may or nmay not reflect their ultimte
I ntention.

The only probative information would be signed
docunents that reflect a commtnent to an intention that
I's reduced to paper and can be reviewed by others. The
back and forth negotiations is not probative. And not
only is the probative value negligible but on the other
side of the balancing test you have the tremendous harm
that would come to the public interest and the parties
at issue. The parties at issue obviously, their

negotiation tactics would be revealed for all to see.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) ) ) . ) Page 38
For the public interest, it would have a chilling effect

on all arms length negotiations going forward that wl|
ultimately be discovered by parties through a regul atory
proceedi ng.

And just to be clear, the highly confidential
protections for that information is still not
significant, because any ability of third parties
outsi de of those negotiations to see that information
even under highly confidential seal would be harnful and
t hat harm out wei ghs the negligi bl e probative val ue of
that information.

MR THOMPSON. In that case, Staff would nove
to strike any references to the MOUs as being evidence
of the need of the project.

MR, SCHULTE: | was talking only about the
back and forth negotiations, not the signed MOUs.

MR THOWPSON: Ckay. Thank you for that
clarification.

JUDGE DI PPELL: And M. Thonpson, what |evel
of -- Wat's the highest or nost generous maybe |evel of
protection that you think would be sufficient for those
MUs with regard to Staff's purposes?

MR, THOWPSON. Judge, in rate cases we
regul arly have need to exam ne board of director mnutes

of the utility and we generally do that in the offices

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

o Page 39
of the utility's attorney or else we go to the corporate

of fices where we review those. So that seens to be the
hi ghest | evel of protection. Generally on those
occasions we're not allowed to nake copies, we're not
allowed to take notes, and certainly I would -- Staff
woul d consent to that |evel of protection if that's what
they feel is necessary to make themfeel confortable
about this. But again, | think due process requires
that we be given an opportunity to exam ne those
docunents. Thank you.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Do you think that any |evel of
I f they provided the MOUs with redactions, do you think
that that would be sufficient or would that hinder
Staff's review?

MR THOWPSON: | think we would need to see
unredacted MOUs in order to ascertain that they provide
proof of necessity that is purported that they do.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Okay. And M. Schulte, if the
Comm ssion, | don't know, maybe appointed a speci al
master or sonething like that to review the docunents
and determ ne perhaps what mght or m ght not be
redacted, do you think sonething |ike that m ght satisfy
your concerns?

MR, SCHULTE: Yes, we would be, and we have,

you know, it's a little bit -- there may be differences

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) Page 40
between the -- There's nultiple MOUs that offer multiple

counterparties. And so the sensitivities may be
slightly different between those parties. But it would
hel p to have some kind of in camera review to determ ne
what can appropriately be redacted while still
satisfying the needs of the other parties to see the
remai ni ng i nformation.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Gkay. I'mreally kind of
brai nstorm ng here thinking of what mght -- | want to
find out what mght satisfy everyone short of, you know,
conpl ete withholding or conplete providing. | don't
think | have any other questions.

M. Agathen, did you have anything you want ed
to add before we adjourn today?

MR, AGATHEN. Yes, Your Honor. Thank you
First as to Data Requests SS-6, 7 and 8, which asks for
t he documents showi ng the back and forth negotiations
between Grain Belt and three individual customers, M.
Schulte argued that the ultimate intentions fromthose
negotiations can't be, | guess, assumed to nean
anything. | would argue that you don't know that until
you' ve seen what those docunents are. | nean, there
coul d be sonme definite proposals in there or there could
not be.

And as to his argunment that disclosure of

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

Page 41
those three docunments woul d cause harmto the

counterparty, | would just point out, and | don't want
to speak for Union Electric and Aneren, but | would just
point out that they have not objected to turning that

I nformation over despite the fact that M. Schulte
argues it would cause themharm | think the best
determ ner of that would be Aneren.

And then finally if we're going to do sone
redactions with MUs, I'mafraid that all of the
information that we really need, which is listed in the
first paragraph of page 3 of our notion, is the very
type of information that they' re going to try and
redact. So unless the information that's listed there
at page 3 is included wthout redaction, we would
certainly object to any formof redaction being a
conprom se here. | certainly would reject the notion
that we woul d have to go down to their |aw offices and
just look at the documents wi thout getting copies. It's
| mpossi ble to do any kind of effective cross-exam nation
Wi t hout having copies of the docunments. So if we're
going to do anything, we need to take into consideration
that it's the actual copies of the docunents that we're
going to need. That's all | have, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Thank you. And M. Schulte,

do you have anything else to add before we adjourn?

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] Page 42
MR. SCHULTE: Yes, thank you. Wthout

speaking for Aneren, they have not had an opportunity to
wei gh in on this discovery dispute because the DRs were
I ssued to Gain Belt and so Grain Belt objected.

don't know for certain what Aneren's position is wth
regard to SS-6 which requests the negotiations between
Gain Belt and Aneren.

MR, AGATHEN. This is Paul Agathen. They were
certainly served with copies of SS-6 when they were
initially submtted and then they were also served with
the notice of the discovery conference. So Aneren ought
to be well aware of the fact that SS-6 is an issue here.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Go ahead, M. Schulte, if you
had anything further.

MR SCHULTE: | don't have anything further.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ckay. Thank you. And Staff,
did you have anything further you wanted to add before
we adj ourn?

MR, THOWPSON. No, thank you, Judge.

Appreci ate your tine this norning.

JUDGE DIPPELL: Did any of the other parties
have anything that they would |ike to add?

MR, AGATHEN. This is Paul Agathen. Just to
thank you for your tine, Your Honor.

JUDGE DI PPELL: You're welconme. Al right. |

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. Page 43
don't see anything el se.

M. Agathen, did you feel that you needed to
file a further witten response?

MR AGATHEN. | don't think so, Your Honor
Let me review ny notes. If | do, | wll contact you
today sonetinme. |f you don't hear fromme, there won't
be anything further comng fromus, if that's
accept abl e.

JUDGE DI PPELL: | would suggest that if you
feel that you do want to file a witten response that
you do so by filing a notice in the case file and that
will let everyone know, and | will hold off making a
specific ruling.

MR, AGATHEN. How many days woul d you expect
me to submt something after filing the notice today if
one is filed?

JUDGE DI PPELL: Well, given that this is
information that you're trying to get to nake your case,
"Il let you ask for an amount of tine if you so need
it.

MR, AGATHEN. Thank you, Your Honor

JUDGE DI PPELL: Ot herw se, the Conmi ssion
could rule on this at any time. It would likely not be
me ruling on it specifically but would be before the

whol e Commi ssion. A ruling would |ikely come out at a

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

) Page 44
regul arly schedul ed agenda. But if | don't hear

anything fromyou, if you don't file a request to file
anything further, or anyone could for that natter if
anybody feels that they need to provide nore witten
information. Qherw se, the ruling could cone out, you
know, as early as next week.

MR, AGATHEN. Ckay, Your Honor. If | don't
file a notice today, then it's fair to assume that we
wi Il not be filing anything.

JUDGE DI PPELL: Al right. Thank you. D d
anyone el se have any questions or anything they needed
to add?

Al right. Seeing nothing, we can adjourn.
We can go off the record. Thank you all for being here.

(Ther eupon, the conference concluded at 9:46

a.m)

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 45
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion Di scovery Conference and that the transcript,
pages 19 through 44, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 3rd day of February, 2023.

By, Jean, Bordedo

Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

2 6
20 60189
23:12 29: 14 24: 13
2023 63090
23:12 25:3
21 63102
27:12 26: 12
64112
3 25:16
3 641{1
35: 23 26:6
65102
3(m 23:20
27:11, 13 '
28: 24 65804
3(n) 25: 24
20: 1
3010 !
25: 23 7
319 33:19 34:5
26: 10
360 8
23: 20
8
4 33:19 34:5
800
4072 26: 11
24: 12
413071 9
26: 6
900
485 25: 15, 16
24: 21 25:2
9: 03
48t h 231
25: 15
26: 11
a. m
23:1

ability
28:8 35:1
38:7

acqui sition
31:5

act ual
31:17 32:15

add
26: 20 27:1

addi ti on
25:3 29:7
33:18

addi ti onal
28: 18

addr ess
24:12, 21
25: 2,15 26:5,
10 27:24
28: 16

addr essi ng
37: 4

advance
30: 17

Agat hen
24: 18, 19, 20,
21 25:1,9
26: 20, 25
27:2,7 28:13,
20 29:10, 12,
13 33:5, 16, 18
34:6 35:9, 11,
18 36:3,8,9
agr eenment
32:2

agreenents
30:15 32:15
34: 22

ahead
23:2 24:23

27:6 28:22
29: 10 34:12

Al ex
25: 23

Al i ssa
26: 4

Al l'i ance
24:10, 12 25:5

al phabeti ca
24:9

Anendment
23:5

Arer en
33:10 34:9

anal ysi s
30:21 33:12

Andr ew
25: 11

Anne
25: 13

answer s
23: 13 29: 24
37:4

appear ance
23:16 24:5

Application

23: 4
applied

33:17
applies

33:6 35:3
apply

30: 13 33:13,

19

ar guabl y
32: 8

ar gunment
35:12

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

argunent s
37:11

arm s
38: 2

assi gned
23: 11

Associ ation
25:18 26:1,2

authority
27:11 28: 25
29:8

aut hori zed
27:18 30: 18

aut hori zes
27: 13

Aut hori zi ng
23:6
avoi d
31:3

awar e
28:2

back
31:17, 24
32:5,6 37:10,
20 38:16

bal ance
30:22 31:7

bal anci ng
30: 21 37:22

based
29: 18

basical ly
37:1

Battl efield
25: 24

began
23:1

begi n
23: 16

behal f
25:12 26:5, 10

bel i eved
33: 17

Bel t
23:4 25:10, 12
27:8 29:15, 23
30:1, 17
31: 14,16
32:22 33:20
34:7 36:21, 24

Belt's
27:20 28:3
29:18 33:8
35:13

boar d
38: 24

Box
23:19 24:12
26: 6
Br ady
24: 11
bring
35: 10, 19
36: 20
bui I di ng
36: 22
Bur eau
26: 1
busi ness
29: 2
buyi ng
36: 21

C

Cal | enbach
25: 13
capacity
31:5 36:21, 24
37:2
care
34:16

Car ol
25: 7

case
32:14 35:24
38:12

cases
32:9 38:23

cat egory
31:13

Cattl enen's
25: 17

Cent er
26: 10

certificate
23:5 32:9

chal | engi ng
36: 10

chance
27: 24

check
35:12
chilling
38:1
Gty
23: 20 25:16
26: 6
clarification
38:18

clarify
28: 24

classified
31:13

cl ause
34: 23

C ean
24: 10, 12

cl ear
36:8 38:5

cl earer
36:9
Cl ub
26:7,10
Conmi ssi on
23:19 25:21
27:25 28:1,6
29: 3,13 30: 22
32:10 34: 21
Conmmi ssion's
27:12, 18
commi t nent
37:18
Company
26: 14
conpeti ng
31: 8
complies
34: 23
conply
34: 24

concern
29: 4,6

Concer ned
25: 6

conf erence
23:12 27: 10,
15,18 29:3

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

30:1
confidenti al

29:24 30:12
31:12 38:5,9

confidentiality
29:19 33:1
35:2
connecti on
24: 1
Const ruct
23: 6
cont enpl at ed
31:10

contract
31: 20, 23

contractua
31: 15, 20, 22

Cont r ol
23:7
Conveni ence
23:5
Converter
23: 8
copi es
30:10 31:2
32:21 34:6

correct
33: 25

correctly
24: 4,16
cost
36: 22, 23

counsel
24:6 26:2
33:6
counteroffer
31: 18

counterparties
31:3,6 34:9
court
24:3 25:2

cover
35:21

covering
28: 13

covers
36: 21
Criteria
36: 11, 16, 17,
25 37: 4

Current
23: 8

custoners
36: 21

cut
24:1 33:14

D

d/ b/ a
25:5

dat a
23: 13,14
27: 3,21
29: 17, 23
30: 8,9, 20
31:9 33:7,17,
22 34:3,5,7,
13 36:3

dat e

29: 2
Davi d

24: 14
days

27:8 29:2

deal i ng
36:22 37:1

debat e
31:19

Decenber
27: 12

defi ned
31:12

degree
32: 25

demand
33:11, 22
36:13,15 37:1

deny
28: 9
dependi ng
34:7
descri bi ng
29: 5
description
31:1 35:5

Di ppel

23: 2,10, 21
24: 14, 20, 22
25:9, 17,25
26:7,13 27:6
28: 5, 16, 22
29:9 30: 4
32: 16, 19
33:3,16, 24
34:2,12,18
35:8,17 36:2
37:6 38:19

Direct
23: 7

directly
36: 15, 25

di rector
38: 24

di sagr eenent
29:4,6

di scl osure
35:3

di scovered
38:3

di scovery
23:12 25:19
27:9, 14, 17
29:3,4, 25
31:11 32: 4,11

di scuss
23:15 26:21
27: 1

di scussed
36:5

di scussi on
32: 25

di scussi ons
28:17 31:18

di spute

25: 19
di sput ed

27: 21 29: 23
docunent s

30:10 34:6
37:18

doubl e
37:9
drafted
29: 15

Dustin
24: 17 25:3

E

EA- 2023- 0017
23: 3

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

earlier
34:1,19 35:14

East
25: 24

East ern
25:5

ef f ect
33:21 38:1

ei ght - page
27:9 28:3

El ectric
25: 21 26:13

end
32:11

ener gy
31:5

engaged
28:1

entering
37:13

entities
36: 4

entity
33:10

entries
23: 16

entry
24:5

Envi r onnent al
26: 9

equal ly
33:7

error
28: 25

est abl i shed
29: 21

est abl i shes

29: 15

Ever gy
34:10

evi dence
33:22 38:13

exani ne
38: 24

Express
23:4 25:10, 12
31: 14,16

ext ent
30:13 35:4
extraordi nary
32:3

extrenely
37:3

F

F-1-S-HE-L
25:7

f act
25: 20

Farm
25: 25

f eedback
23: 22

f eel
28: 15

Field
25: 2
file
23: 3 28:8, 15,
18 29:5,8
filed
27: 8,10
filing
27: 14

fi nanci al
31: 14,23 32:1
36:12, 18

financially
36: 19
fine
35: 17
Firm
25:12, 14
Fi shel
25: 6
fl oor
34: 11

f ocused
32: 15

form
35: 20

forward
38: 2

free
32:12

Gary
25:7
gener a
27:1 28:7
29: 7
general ly
38: 25

gener ous
38: 20
gi ve
24: 23 35:15
Good

24:11 25:1, 22
26: 4,8

Grain
23:4 25:9,12
27:8,20 28:3
29: 15, 18, 23
30:1, 17
31: 14, 16
32:22 33:8, 20
34:7 35:13
36: 21, 23

G eat
26:9

G eenwal d
26:4,5

Gid
24:10, 12

gr ound
29: 18

H

handl i ng
29: 16

har m
30: 23 31:3
37:22 38:10

har nf ul
38: 9

Heal y
25: 23

heari ng
24:7 26:16

hel pf ul
36:1
Hi gh
23: 7
hi ghest
35:2 38:20
hi ghl'y
29: 24 30: 12

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

31:12 38:5,9
Hol | ander
26: 14

Honor
24:18 28: 4
35:11
hope
26: 23 37:4
Hudson
24: 17 25:3,8

i dea
25:1

identify
24: 2 34:8

identities
31:4

Illinois
24: 13

i nplication
27: 16

i mpor t ant
37:3

i ncurred
30: 23

| ndustries
24: 10

i nfornmation
29: 19 30: 14,
18, 24 31:13,
14, 15, 21, 22,
24 32:1,2
34:15 35:1, 22
36: 13 37:10,
17 38:6,8, 11
initial
27: 14

ntention
37:16, 18

nt er est
37:23 38:1

nt er est ed
32: 21

nterests
31:8
nterference
24: 2
nterrupting
24: 22
nvener gy
31: 15, 16
nvol ved
25:19
nvol vi ng
29: 4

ssue
27:4 30:19, 24
32:22 37:24

ssued
28:7 29:13

ssues
27: 24

J

January

23:12

Jef f er son

23: 20

Judge

23:2,11,21
24:14, 20, 22
25:9,17, 22,25
26:7,13 27:2,
6 28:5, 16, 20,
22 29:9,12

30: 4 32:16,
17,19 33:3,
16, 24 34: 2,
12,18 35:8, 17
36:2 37:6
38:19, 23

K

Kansas
25:16 26:6

Kevi n
23:18
key
36: 15

ki nds
37:13

L

Landowner s
25:4,5,6

Law
23:11 25:12,
14, 23 26:9

| egal
30: 19 34: 20,
25
| ength
38:2
| evel
35:2 38:19, 20
I'ight
35:14
[imted
34: 14
list
24: 8
LLC

23: 4

Loui s
26: 11

made
29:25 36:8,9
37:11

Madel i ne
26: 9
Mai nt ai n
23:7
make
26: 22,24

makes
27: 15

Manage
23: 7

mar k
29: 24

mar ket
32:12

mat eri al
29: 16

mat t er
23:3,11

menti on
27: 15

ment i oned
34: 20

menti oni ng
33: 22

m nut es
38: 24

m ssed
26: 15

M ssouri

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

23:19, 20
25:3,4,5, 16,
17, 21, 25
26:1,3,5,6,11
32:8 33:12

M_A
27: 23 35:22

nmonent
35:11,15

nor ni ng
23:12,15
24:7,11 25:22
26: 4, 8,18

not i on
23: 13 26:18
27:9, 14, 16, 17
28:9 29:25
35: 23

noti ons
28: 7
MOUS
30: 14, 18
31:1,2 32:21
33: 6, 18 34: 4,
14,17 35:6, 7,
20,22 36:7
38:13, 16, 22
nove
28:2 38:12
nmovi ng
27: 23
nmut ed

23: 23 24:1
37:7,9

N

Nancy
23: 10

necessity
23:6 32:23

needed
35: 22
negligible
37:12,21
38: 10

negoti at ed
36: 4

negoti ati ng
31: 20

negoti ati on
31:18,19, 25
32:6,12
37:11, 25

negoti ati ons
32:5,10 33:9
34: 15, 17
37:14, 20
38:2,8,16

nondi scl osur e
30: 15 34: 23
Nor man
25: 6
Nor t h
26: 11

not e
25:18

not es
35:12

notice
30: 16

Cak
25: 2

obj ection
29:18 30: 11

obj ecti ons
23:14 27:22
29: 20

obligation
34: 24

obt ai ni ng
32:21

obvi ous
36: 19

occurs
31:22 32:6

Cct ober
29: 14

of fer
31:18

offers
36:6
Ofice
23:19 24:6

of fices
25:23 38: 25

Qperate
23: 6

opposed
31:2 32:14

order
24:9 27: 11,
12,19 28:6, 25
29:13, 21
30: 12 32:14
34: 25

orders
34: 21

ori gi nal
27: 22

out wei ghs
38:10

P. O
26: 6

pai d
37:2

paper
37:19

par agr aph
27:11, 13,15
28:24 29:1,6

par don
24: 9,22 32: 17

participating
25:13

parties
24:24 25:18
30: 15, 16, 23
31:19,25 32:4
33:21 37:23,
24 38:3,7

party

27:23 29:3,5
pass

35:16

Patricia
24: 14

Paul
24:18 27:2
29:12 33:5
36:9
Peggy
25: 22
peopl e
37:13

phone
25: 13

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

pl ace
25:15 30:12

pl ans
31: 4

pl eadi ngs
29: 8

Pl uta
25: 14

PO
24: 12
poi nt
28:4,5 29:11
25 30: 3 32: 22
poi nti ng
32:23
poi nts
27:3
Pol si nel | i
25:12,14
Por k
26: 1
position
27: 20
positions
37:14
possi bl y
31:11

Post
23:19

pot enti al
33:9,21 34:9

potentially
35:6
power
32:7

practice
27:25 28:2

pr ecedent
27:25 28:2

pr esent
24: 6
preserve
33:1
prevails
34: 25
price
36:23 37:2
printed
24: 8
private
31: 19, 25

probative
30: 24, 25
37:12,17, 20,
21 38:10

probl em
30:2

pr ocedur al
28: 25

procedure
29: 16, 22

proceedi ng
32:13 35:4
38: 4

pr oceedi ngs
23:1 32:9

process
32:12

pr oduct
33:11, 23

pr oj ect
32:23 36:11
12, 14, 15, 18
38: 14

pr onounci ng
24:15

pr oposal
31:7

pr oposi ng
35:12

proprietary
31:13

protection
33:1 38:21

protections
38: 6

protective
29: 13,21
30:12 32:14

provi de
30: 13,18
35:1,5,24
provi ded
30:16 35:1,3
provi di ng
30:17 35:20
provi ng
32:23
public
23:19 24:6
37:23 38:1

pur poses
38: 22
put
32: 22

R

Q

guesti on
30:6 36:3
37:5

qui ckly
26: 23

RI-E-D-E-L
25:7

rai sed
34:5

rate
32:9 38:23

reason
31:11 35:14

reasons
37:13

record
23:3 28:23
34:1
redact ed
35:6, 25

reduced
37:19

ref erence
28: 24

r ef erences
38:13

referred
34: 3

refl ect
37: 15, 18

regard
38: 22

regularly
38: 24

regul atory
23:10 38:3

rel ate
27: 3

rel ating
31:15

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

rel evance
29: 20

rel evancy
30: 11

r el evant
32:8 36:5,25
relying
29: 7
r emai nder
31: 9
Renew
26:3,5

repeat
33: 16
reply
27: 16, 17
reporter
24: 4
represented
26: 2
representing
24: 24 25:4

request
28: 10 29:17
30: 8,9, 20
34: 3, 8,13
35:5

requesting
23:13 30:9
31: 17

requests
23:13, 14
27: 4,21 29:24
30:9 31:9
33:8,17, 22
34:5 36:3

required
25:19 30:22

requi r ement
30:19 34:21

respond
33:20 37:7

respondi ng
28: 14

response
26:19 27:9, 10
28: 3, 8, 11, 14,
19 30:1,5, 25
33:8 35:13
37:12

responses
28:7 29:8

rest

30: 8
reveal

34: 21, 22
reveal ed

31:4 37:25

revenue
36: 20

revi ened
26: 18 37:19

R ede
25:7
Ril ey
25: 23
Ri vers
26:9
rul e
28: 6
rul es
28:9
ruling
26: 24
rulings
26: 23

S
sal es
33:9,21
sati sfied
31:1
scattered
24: 10
schedul i ng
27: 11,12, 19
Schul te
25:11 28:21
22,23 29:10
30:4,7 33:25
34: 3, 13,19, 24
35:19 37:6,7,
9 38:15
scope
32: 13
seal
38: 9
Sean
24: 11 25: 14
seeki ng
34:4,6
sel |
36: 24
Semani si n
26:8,9
sensitive
31: 6, 15

sensitivities
31: 3
separate
28:6 30:8

Servi ce
23:19

set
27:21,22 28:9
29:2 35:23
36: 6
show
25:6 33:11
36: 13, 14
si de
37:22
Sierra
26:7,10

si gned
30:10 31:23
34:14, 17
37:17 38:16
signi ficant
37:3 38:7
simlar
30:5
sinply
29: 23 30:1
32: 22
skip
35:15
sol utions
26: 22

sought
34: 15

Soybean
26: 2
speak
24:1 26:16
speaki ng
24: 3
Specifically
29: 17
Springfield
25: 24

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel
January 20, 2023

SS-5
34: 4

SS-6
30:8,9,20
31:17 32:14
33:19 34:4,5

St
26: 11

St af f
23:17, 18
32:18,20 33:6
34:16 38:12

Staff's
33:12 34:13
38: 22

st ands
36: 14

start
23:15 27: 4

state
27:10

st at ed
30: 25

st at enent
29:5

st at es
29:1

Stati on
23:9

St enme
24: 14

STENOGRAPHER
33:14

stream
36: 20

Street
26: 11

stricken
28:3 32: 2
35: 13

stri ke
28:10 31:7
38: 13

subj ect
30: 15 31:11
32:4,11
sufficient
38: 21

Suite
25: 15, 24
26: 11

sunmari es
35: 25

suppliers
32:7

T

tactics
37: 25

t aki ng
37:14

t al ked
35:19

tal ki ng
29:17 38:15

Tart an
36: 10, 16, 17,
25 37: 4

t ended
33:11

t est
37:22

t esti nony
33:8, 20

t hi ngs
26: 21
Thonpson
23: 18, 22
32:17,20 33:3
34: 16, 19
38:12,17, 19,
23
time
28:18 32:8
35:19

t oday
25: 13, 20
26: 23 28: 14
29: 17

top
35: 23
Transm ssi on
23:8
transmtted
34: 6
t remendous
37: 22

triggers
34: 25

t roubl esone
25: 21

TVA
33:10 34:10

U

ultinate
37:15

ultimtely
38:3

under st and
30: 11

under t ake
30: 22

Uni on
26: 13

unpr ecedent ed
32: 4
utilities
32:6,7
utility
38: 25

V

vendor s
32:7
ver si ons
35:6
Ver sus
30: 24
viability
36:12, 18
vi abl e
36: 19

vi deoconf er ence
23: 25

Vol t age
23: 7

w

want ed
26:25 33:4
35:10

Washi ngt on
25: 2
Webex
23: 24
wei gh
33: 4

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




Judge Nancy Di ppel |
January 20, 2023

West
25: 15

Wheat on
24: 13

Wi ppl e
25: 22,23

wi t hhol d
32: 25

wor k
26: 22

witten
26: 24 28:18
30:25 37:12

zip
26:12

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45

	Word Index
	Index: 20..argument
	20 (2)
	2023 (1)
	21 (1)
	3 (1)
	3(m) (3)
	3(n) (1)
	3010 (1)
	319 (1)
	360 (1)
	4072 (1)
	413071 (1)
	485 (2)
	48th (1)
	4th (1)
	60189 (1)
	63090 (1)
	63102 (1)
	64112 (1)
	64141 (1)
	65102 (1)
	65804 (1)
	7 (2)
	8 (2)
	800 (1)
	900 (2)
	9:03 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (3)
	acquisition (1)
	actual (2)
	add (2)
	addition (3)
	additional (1)
	address (8)
	addressing (1)
	advance (1)
	Agathen (27)
	agreement (1)
	agreements (3)
	ahead (6)
	Alex (1)
	Alissa (1)
	Alliance (4)
	alphabetical (1)
	Amendment (1)
	Ameren (2)
	analysis (2)
	Andrew (1)
	Anne (1)
	answers (3)
	appearance (2)
	Application (1)
	applied (1)
	applies (2)
	apply (3)
	arguably (1)
	argument (1)

	Index: arguments..conference
	arguments (1)
	arm's (1)
	assigned (1)
	Association (3)
	authority (3)
	authorized (2)
	authorizes (1)
	Authorizing (1)
	avoid (1)
	aware (1)
	back (7)
	balance (2)
	balancing (2)
	based (1)
	basically (1)
	Battlefield (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (3)
	believed (1)
	Belt (15)
	Belt's (5)
	board (1)
	Box (3)
	Brady (2)
	bring (3)
	building (1)
	Bureau (1)
	business (1)
	buying (1)
	Callenbach (1)
	capacity (4)
	care (1)
	Carol (1)
	case (3)
	cases (2)
	category (1)
	Cattlemen's (1)
	Center (1)
	certificate (2)
	challenging (1)
	chance (1)
	check (1)
	chilling (1)
	City (3)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	classified (1)
	clause (1)
	Clean (2)
	clear (2)
	clearer (1)
	Club (2)
	Commission (10)
	Commission's (2)
	commitment (1)
	Company (1)
	competing (1)
	complies (1)
	comply (1)
	concern (2)
	Concerned (1)
	conference (6)

	Index: confidential..EA-2023-0017
	confidential (5)
	confidentiality (3)
	connection (1)
	Construct (1)
	contemplated (1)
	contract (2)
	contractual (3)
	Control (1)
	Convenience (1)
	Converter (1)
	copies (4)
	correct (1)
	correctly (2)
	cost (3)
	counsel (3)
	counteroffer (1)
	counterparties (4)
	court (2)
	cover (1)
	covering (1)
	covers (1)
	Criteria (5)
	Current (1)
	customers (1)
	cut (2)
	d/b/a (1)
	data (19)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	days (2)
	dealing (2)
	debate (1)
	December (1)
	defined (1)
	degree (1)
	demand (5)
	deny (1)
	depending (1)
	describing (1)
	description (2)
	Dippell (30)
	Direct (1)
	directly (2)
	director (1)
	disagreement (2)
	disclosure (1)
	discovered (1)
	discovery (11)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (1)
	discussion (1)
	discussions (2)
	dispute (1)
	disputed (2)
	documents (3)
	double (1)
	drafted (1)
	Dustin (2)
	EA-2023-0017 (1)

	Index: earlier..highly
	earlier (3)
	East (1)
	Eastern (1)
	effect (2)
	eight-page (2)
	Electric (2)
	end (1)
	energy (1)
	engaged (1)
	entering (1)
	entities (1)
	entity (1)
	entries (1)
	entry (1)
	Environmental (1)
	equally (1)
	error (1)
	established (1)
	establishes (1)
	Evergy (1)
	evidence (2)
	examine (1)
	Express (5)
	extent (2)
	extraordinary (1)
	extremely (1)
	F-I-S-H-E-L (1)
	fact (1)
	Farm (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	Field (1)
	file (6)
	filed (2)
	filing (1)
	financial (6)
	financially (1)
	fine (1)
	Firm (2)
	Fishel (1)
	floor (1)
	focused (1)
	form (1)
	forward (1)
	free (1)
	Gary (1)
	general (3)
	generally (1)
	generous (1)
	give (2)
	Good (5)
	Grain (20)
	Great (1)
	Greenwald (2)
	Grid (2)
	ground (1)
	handling (1)
	harm (4)
	harmful (1)
	Healy (1)
	hearing (2)
	helpful (1)
	High (1)
	highest (2)
	highly (5)

	Index: Hollander..Missouri
	Hollander (1)
	Honor (3)
	hope (2)
	Hudson (3)
	idea (1)
	identify (2)
	identities (1)
	Illinois (1)
	implication (1)
	important (1)
	incurred (1)
	Industries (1)
	information (21)
	initial (1)
	intention (2)
	interest (2)
	interested (1)
	interests (1)
	interference (1)
	interrupting (1)
	Invenergy (2)
	involved (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (6)
	issued (2)
	issues (1)
	January (1)
	Jefferson (1)
	Judge (36)
	Kansas (2)
	Kevin (1)
	key (1)
	kinds (1)
	Landowners (3)
	Law (5)
	legal (3)
	length (1)
	level (3)
	light (1)
	limited (1)
	list (1)
	LLC (1)
	Louis (1)
	made (4)
	Madeline (1)
	Maintain (1)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	Manage (1)
	mark (1)
	market (1)
	material (1)
	matter (2)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mentioning (1)
	minutes (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (17)

	Index: MLA..phone
	MLA (2)
	moment (2)
	morning (8)
	motion (9)
	motions (1)
	MOUS (19)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	muted (4)
	Nancy (1)
	necessity (2)
	needed (1)
	negligible (3)
	negotiated (1)
	negotiating (1)
	negotiation (7)
	negotiations (11)
	nondisclosure (2)
	Norman (1)
	North (1)
	note (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (1)
	Oak (1)
	objection (2)
	objections (3)
	obligation (1)
	obtaining (1)
	obvious (1)
	occurs (2)
	October (1)
	offer (1)
	offers (2)
	Office (2)
	offices (2)
	Operate (1)
	opposed (2)
	order (11)
	orders (1)
	original (1)
	outweighs (1)
	P.O. (1)
	paid (1)
	paper (1)
	paragraph (6)
	pardon (3)
	participating (1)
	parties (13)
	party (3)
	pass (1)
	Patricia (1)
	Paul (5)
	Peggy (1)
	people (1)
	phone (1)

	Index: place..relating
	place (2)
	plans (1)
	pleadings (1)
	Pluta (1)
	PO (1)
	point (6)
	pointing (1)
	points (1)
	Polsinelli (2)
	Pork (1)
	position (1)
	positions (1)
	possibly (1)
	Post (1)
	potential (3)
	potentially (1)
	power (1)
	practice (2)
	precedent (2)
	present (1)
	preserve (1)
	prevails (1)
	price (2)
	printed (1)
	private (2)
	probative (7)
	problem (1)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceeding (3)
	proceedings (2)
	process (1)
	product (2)
	project (7)
	pronouncing (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposing (1)
	proprietary (1)
	protection (2)
	protections (1)
	protective (4)
	provide (5)
	provided (3)
	providing (2)
	proving (1)
	public (4)
	purposes (1)
	put (1)
	question (3)
	quickly (1)
	R-I-E-D-E-L (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (2)
	reason (2)
	reasons (1)
	record (3)
	redacted (2)
	reduced (1)
	reference (1)
	references (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (2)
	regard (1)
	regularly (1)
	regulatory (2)
	relate (1)
	relating (1)

	Index: relevance..Springfield
	relevance (1)
	relevancy (1)
	relevant (3)
	relying (1)
	remainder (1)
	Renew (2)
	repeat (1)
	reply (2)
	reporter (1)
	represented (1)
	representing (2)
	request (10)
	requesting (3)
	requests (12)
	required (2)
	requirement (2)
	respond (2)
	responding (1)
	response (14)
	responses (2)
	rest (1)
	reveal (2)
	revealed (2)
	revenue (1)
	reviewed (2)
	Riedel (1)
	Riley (1)
	Rivers (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (1)
	ruling (1)
	rulings (1)
	sales (2)
	satisfied (1)
	scattered (1)
	scheduling (3)
	Schulte (18)
	scope (1)
	seal (1)
	Sean (2)
	seeking (2)
	sell (1)
	Semanisin (2)
	sensitive (2)
	sensitivities (1)
	separate (2)
	Service (1)
	set (6)
	show (4)
	side (1)
	Sierra (2)
	signed (6)
	significant (2)
	similar (1)
	simply (3)
	skip (1)
	solutions (1)
	sought (1)
	Soybean (1)
	speak (3)
	speaking (1)
	Specifically (1)
	Springfield (1)

	Index: SS-5..weigh
	SS-5 (1)
	SS-6 (8)
	St (1)
	Staff (7)
	Staff's (3)
	stands (1)
	start (2)
	state (1)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	states (1)
	Station (1)
	Stemme (1)
	STENOGRAPHER (1)
	stream (1)
	Street (1)
	stricken (3)
	strike (3)
	subject (4)
	sufficient (1)
	Suite (3)
	summaries (1)
	suppliers (1)
	tactics (1)
	taking (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	Tartan (5)
	tended (1)
	test (1)
	testimony (2)
	things (1)
	Thompson (12)
	time (3)
	today (5)
	top (1)
	Transmission (1)
	transmitted (1)
	tremendous (1)
	triggers (1)
	troublesome (1)
	TVA (2)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	understand (1)
	undertake (1)
	Union (1)
	unprecedented (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (1)
	vendors (1)
	versions (1)
	versus (1)
	viability (2)
	viable (1)
	videoconference (1)
	Voltage (1)
	wanted (3)
	Washington (1)
	Webex (1)
	weigh (1)

	Index: West..zip
	West (1)
	Wheaton (1)
	Whipple (2)
	withhold (1)
	work (1)
	written (4)
	zip (1)



